

652 **CR** 06

UNITED	STATES	DISTRI	r.C.T.	COURT
EASTERN	DISTRI	CT OF	NEW	YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-against-

ZEINAB TALEB-JEDI, aka Nayer Taleb-Jedi, aka Nire Taleb-Jedi,

Defendant.

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES:

COGAN, J. IN BOHORELSKY, M.J.

Cr. No. (T. 18, U.S.C., § 2339B(a)(1))

U.S. DISTRICT COURT E.D.N.Y

SEP 2 9 2006 *

COUNT ONE

BROOKLYN OFFICE

From on or about August 1999 to March 30, 2006, both dates being approximate and inclusive, defendant ZEINAB TALEB-JEDI, subject to the jurisdiction of the United States, did knowingly and unlawfully provide material support and resources, as that term is defined in 2339A(b), including personnel (herself), to a foreign terrorist organization, to wit the Mujahedin-e Khalq Organization, also known as ("aka") the National Liberation Army of Iran, aka the People's Mujahedin of Iran, aka the National Council of Resistance, aka the National Council of Resistance of Iran, aka the Muslim Iranian Student's Society, which was designated by the Secretary of State as a foreign terrorist organization pursuant to Section 219 of the Immigration and Nationality Act, as added by the Antiterrorism and Effective

Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. NO 104-132, 302, 110 Stat.

1214, 1248 (1996), and amended by the Illegal Immigration reform

and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No 104-208, 110

Stat. 3009 (1996), in or about October 1997.

(Title 18, United States Code, Section 2339B(a)(1)).

A TRUE BILL

FOREPERSON

DEBRA WONG YANG

ACTING UNITED STATES ATTORNEY EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

EASTERN District of NEW YORK

CRIMINAL Division

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

VS.

ZEINAB TALEB-JEDI, aka "Nayer Taleb-Jedi" and "Nire Taleb-Jedi," Defendant.

INDICTMENT

(T. 18, U.S.C., § 2339B (a) (1))

Filed in open court this day,

of 29 SEPT A.D. 20 Dia

Clerk

Bail, \$______

EILEEN DECKER, AUSA (213) 894-0721